in manufacturing of steel products including stainless steel rolls and plates, and other
products made of alloy and carbon steel. Having considered, among other things, the
comprehensive strategic business cooperation between the Company and Baosteel
Stainless Steel including the long-term business cooperation under the Strategic
Cooperation Agreement, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Subscription
Agreement are fair and reasonable and the transaction contemplated thereunder are in
the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Capital-raising activities in the past 12 months

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in the past 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

8

Effect on the shareholding of the Company upon the Completion

Assuming there being no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of the Subscription Agreement and Completion, the effect of the
Completion on the shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

	 As at the date of this	 Immediately after
	 announcement	 Completion
	 Number of Shares	 Approx. %	 Number of Shares	 Approx. %

Substantial Shareholder
Ally Good Group Limited (1)	 737,559,000	 71.09%	 737,559,000	 64.63%

Directors(2)

Zou Xiaoping(3)	 5,000,000	 0.48%	 5,000,000	 0.44%
Zhang Feng(4)	 1,240,000	 0.12%	 1,240,000	 0.11%
Fukui Tsutomu(5)	 916,000	 0.09%	 916,000	 0.08%
Kang In Soo(6)	 50,000	 0.00%	 50,000	 0.00%

Public
Baosteel	 0	 0%	 103,750,000	 9.09%
Other public shareholders	 292,735,000	 28.22%	 292,735,000	 25.65%

Total	 1,037,500,000	 100%	 1,141,250,000	 100%

Notes:

(1)	 As at the date of this announcement, Ally Good Group Limited is owned as to 77.2% by Mr. Zhou

Keming and 22.8% by Ms. Xu Xia, both being Directors; and Mr. Zhou Keming is the spouse of

Ms. Xu Xia, who is a Director.

(2)	 Mr. Tang Zhonghai, a Director of the Company, did not hold any Shares as at the date of this

announcement but he is entitled to (a) exercise the share options granted to him pursuant to the

share option scheme of the Company in respect of 600,000 underlying Shares and to (b) receive

900,000 Shares awarded to him pursuant to the share award scheme of the Company.